m DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH
Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of AIl Minnesotans

Electronically Delivered
November 6, 2025

Licensee

Millers Landing Senior Living
155 5th Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55401

RE: Project Number(s) SL34712016
Dear Licensee:

The Minnesota Department of Health (MDH) completed a survey on October 16, 2025, for the
purpose of evaluating and assessing compliance with state licensing statutes. At the time of the
survey, MDH noted violations of the laws pursuant to Minnesota Statute, Chapter 144G, Minnesota
Food Code, Minnesota Rules Chapter 4626, Minnesota Statute 626.5572 and/or Minnesota Statute
Chapter 260E.

MDH concludes the licensee is in substantial compliance. State law requires the facility must take
action to correct the state correction orders and document the actions taken to comply in the
facility's records. The Department reserves the right to return to the facility at any time should the
Department receive a complaint or deem it necessary to ensure the health, safety, and welfare of
residents in your care.

STATE CORRECTION ORDERS

The enclosed State Form documents the state correction orders. MDH documents state licensing
correction orders using federal software. Tag numbers are assigned to Minnesota state statutes for
Assisted Living Facilities. The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix
Tag." The state statute number and the corresponding text of the state statute out of compliance are
isted in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column. This column also includes the findings that
are in violation of the state statute after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as
evidenced by . . ."

IMPOSITION OF FINES

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31, Subd. 4, fines and enforcement actions may be imposed
based on the level and scope of the violations and may be imposed immediately with no opportunity
to correct the violation first as follows:

Level 1: no fines or enforcement;

Level 2: a fine of S500 per violation, in addition to any enforcement mechanism authorized in
§ 144G.20;

Level 3: a fine of $1,000 per incident, in addition to any enforcement mechanism
authorized in § 144G.20;
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Level 4: a fine of $3,000 per incident, in addition to any enforcement mechanism authorized in
§ 144G.20;

Level 5: a fine of $5,000 per violation, in addition to any enforcement mechanism authorized in
§ 144G.20.

Therefore, in accordance with Minn. Stat. §§ 144G.01 to 144G.9999, the following fines are assessed
pursuant to this survey:

St - 0 - 0775 - 144g.45 Subd. 2. (a) - Fire Protection And Physical Environment - $500.00

Therefore, in accordance with Minn. Stat. §§ 144G.01 to 144G.9999, the total amount you are
assessed is $500.00. You will be invoiced approximately 30 days after receipt of this notice, subject to

appeal.

DOCUMENTATION OF ACTION TO COMPLY

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.30, Subd. 5(c), the licensee must document actions taken to
comply with the correction orders within the time period outlined on the state form; however, plans
of correction are not required to be submitted for approval.

The correction order documentation should include the following:

e |dentify how the area(s) of noncompliance was corrected related to the
resident(s)/employee(s) identified in the correction order.

e |dentify how the area(s) of noncompliance was corrected for all of the provider’s
resident(s)/employees that may be affected by the noncompliance.

e |dentify what changes to your systems and practices were made to ensure compliance with
the specific statute(s).

CORRECTION ORDER RECONSIDERATION PROCESS

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.32, Subd. 2, you may challenge the correction order(s) issued,
including the level and scope, and any fine assessed through the correction order reconsideration
process. The request for reconsideration must be in writing and received by MDH within 15 calendar
days of the correction order receipt date.

To submit a reconsideration request, please visit:
https://forms.web.health.state.mn.us/form/HRDAppealsForm

REQUESTING A HEARING

Alternatively, in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31, Subd. 5(d), an assisted living provider that
has been assessed a fine under this subdivision has a right to a reconsideration or a hearing under
this section and chapter 14. Pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 144G.20, Subd. 14 and Subd. 18, a request for a
hearing must be in writing and received by the Department of Health within 15 business days of the
correction order receipt date. The request must contain a brief and plain statement describing each
matter or issue contested and any new information you believe constitutes a defense or mitigating
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factor.

To submit a hearing request, please visit:
https://forms.web.health.state.mn.us/form/HRDAppealsForm

To appeal fines via reconsideration, please follow the procedure outlined above. Please note that you
may request a reconsideration or a hearing, but not both. If you wish to contest tags without fines in
a reconsideration and tags with the fines at a hearing, please submit two separate appeals forms at
the website listed above.

The MDH Health Regulation Division (HRD) values your feedback about your experience during the
survey and/or investigation process. Please fill out this anonymous provider feedback questionnaire
at your convenience at this link: https://forms.office.com/g/Bm5uQEpHVa. Your input is important
to us and will enable MDH to improve its processes and communication with providers. If you have
any questions regarding the questionnaire, please contact Susan Winkelmann at
susan.winkelmann@state.mn.us or call 651-201-5952.

You are encouraged to retain this document for your records. It is your responsibility to share the
information contained in the letter and state form with your organization’s Governing Body.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Mo ] Ostiue..

Renee L. Anderson, Supervisor
State Evaluation Team

Email: Renee.L.Anderson@state.mn.us
Telephone: 651-201-5871 Fax: 1-866-890-9290

HHH
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AT TENTION***** Minnesota Department of Health is
documenting the State Licensing
ASSISTED LIVING PROVIDER LICENSING Correction Orders using federal software.
CORRECTION ORDER(S) Tag numbers have been assigned to
Minnesota State Statutes for Assisted
In accordance with Minnesota Statutes, section Living License Providers. The assigned
144G.08 to 144G.95, these correction orders are tag number appears in the far left column
iIssued pursuant to a survey. entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state Statute
number and the corresponding text of the
Determination of whether violations are corrected state Statute out of compliance is listed in
requires compliance with all requirements the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies”
provided at the Statute number indicated below. column. This column also includes the
When Minnesota Statute contains several items, findings which are in violation of the state
failure to comply with any of the items will be requirement after the statement, "This
considered lack of compliance. Minnesota requirement is not met as
evidenced by." Following the surveyors'
INITIAL COMMENTS: findings is the Time Period for Correction.
SL34712016-0 PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING
OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH
On October 13, 2025, through October 16, 2025, STATES,"PROVIDER'S PLAN OF
the Minnesota Department of Health conducted a CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO
full survey at the above provider and the FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS
following correction orders are issued. At the time WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.
of the survey, there were 74 residents; 74
receiving services under the Assisted Living THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO
Facility with Dementia Care license. SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR
VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE
STATUTES. The letter in the left column is
used for tracking purposes and reflects
the scope and level pursuant to 144G.31
Subd. 1, 2 and 3.
0 480, 144G.41 Subdivision 1 Subd. 1a (a-b) Minimum 0 480
SS=F | requirements; required food services
(a) Except as provided in paragraph (b), food
must be prepared and served according to the
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Minnesota Food Code, Minnesota Rules, chapter
4626.

(b) For an assisted living facility with a licensed
capacity of ten or fewer residents:

(1) notwithstanding Minnesota Rules, part
4626.0033, item A, the facility may share a
certified food protection manager (CFPM) with
one other facility located within a 60-mile radius
and under common management provided the
CFPM is present at each facility frequently
enough to effectively administer, manage, and
supervise each facility's food service operation;
(2) notwithstanding Minnesota Rules, part
4626.0545, item A, kick plates that are not
removable or cannot be rotated open are allowed
unless the facility has been issued repeated
correction orders for violations of Minnesota
Rules, part 4626.1565 or 4626.1570;

(3) notwithstanding Minnesota Rules, part
4626.0685, item A, the facility is not required to
provide integral drainboards, utensil racks, or
tables large enough to accommodate soiled and
clean items that may accumulate during hours of
operation provided soiled items do not
contaminate clean items, surfaces, or food, and
clean equipment and dishes are air dried in a
manner that prevents contamination before
storage;

(4) notwithstanding Minnesota Rules, part
4626.1070, item A, the facility is not required to
Install a dedicated handwashing sink in its
existing kitchen provided it designates one well
of a two-compartment sink for use only as a
handwashing sink;

(5) notwithstanding Minnesota Rules, parts
4626.1325, 4626.1335, and 4626.1360, item A,
existing floor, wall, and ceiling finishes are
allowed provided the facility keeps them clean
and in good condition;
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(6) notwithstanding Minnesota Rules, part
4626.1375, shielded or shatter-resistant
lightbulbs are not required, but if a light bulb
breaks, the facility must discard all exposed food
and fully clean all equipment, dishes, and
surfaces to remove any glass particles; and

(7) notwithstanding Minnesota Rules, part
4626.1390, toilet rooms are not required to be
provided with a self-closing door.

This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on observation, interview, and record
review, the licensee failed to ensure food was
prepared and served according to the Minnesota
Food Code.

This practice resulted in a level two violation (a
violation that did not harm a resident's health or
safety but had the potential to have harmed a
resident's health or safety, but was not likely to
cause serious injury, impairment, or death), and
IS Issued at a widespread scope (when problems
are pervasive or represent a systemic failure that
has affected or has the potential to affect a large
portion or all of the residents).

The findings include:

Please refer to the document titled, Food and
Beverage Establishment Inspection Report
(FBEIR) dated October 14, 2025, for the specific
Minnesota Food Code violations. The Inspection
Report was provided to the licensee within 24
hours of the inspection.

TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Please refer

Minnesota Department of Health
STATE FORM 6899 RMH311 If continuation sheet 3 of 20
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Each assisted living facility must comply with the
State Fire Code in Minnesota Rules, chapter
7511, and:

This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on observation and interview, the licensee
failed to comply with the current Minnesota Fire
Code Provisions. This had the potential to
directly affect all residents, staff, and visitors.

This practice resulted in a level two violation (a
violation that did not harm a resident's health or
safety but had the potential to have harmed a
resident’'s health or safety, but was not likely to
cause serious injury, impairment, or death) and
was issued at a widespread scope (when
problems are pervasive or represent a systemic
failure that has affected or has the potential to
affect a large portion or all of the residents).

The findings include:

During facility tour on October 14, 2025, from
1:12 p.m. through 2:46 p.m., with director of
maintenance (DM)-D, the surveyor observed fire
rated doors that were not maintained to
automatically close and latch as designed in the
following locations:

-Twenty-minute fire rated doors to the second,
third, sixth, seventh and eighth floor laundry
rooms were held open with wedges. The seventh
and eight floor laundry room doors did not latch
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when the wedge was removed. The doors
needed adjustment.

-Twenty-minute fire rated doors to the second,
third, fourth, and seventh floor elevator lobbies
would not latch. The doors were binding on the
door frames.

-Twenty-minute fire rated doors to the fourth, fifth
and sixth floor dining rooms were held open with
bags that were tied to the door handle and the
hallway handrail.

State Fire Code in Minnesota Rules, chapter
7511 requires fire rated doors be maintained to
automatically close and latch as designed.

During same tour, no carbon monoxide detectors
were observed In the resident rooms, or the
seventh-floor mechanical room that contained
gas water heaters.

State Fire Code in Minnesota Rules, chapter
7511 requires either, rooms that contain a fuel
burning appliance be equipped with a carbon
monoxide detection system, or carbon monoxide
alarms be located within ten feet of every
sleeping room.

DM-D verified the above findings while
accompanying on the tour and stated they
understood the requirements.

TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Seven (7)
days

144G .45 Subd. 2 (a) (2-3) Fire protection and
physical environment

(2) install and maintain portable fire extinguishers
In accordance with the State Fire Code:

Minnesota Department of Health
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(3) install portable fire extinguishers having a
minimum 2-A:10-B:C rating within Group R-3
occupancies, as defined by the State Fire Code,
located so that the travel distance to the nearest
fire extinguisher does not exceed 75 feet, and
maintained in accordance with the State Fire
Code:; and

This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on observation and interview, the licensee
failed to maintain the portable fire extinguishers.
This had the potential to affect all staff, residents,
and visitors.

This practice resulted in a level two violation (a
violation that did not harm a resident's health or
safety but had the potential to have harmed a
resident's health or safety, but was not likely to
cause serious injury, impairment, or death) and
was issued at a widespread scope (when
problems are pervasive or represent a systemic
failure that has affected or has the potential to
affect a large portion or all of the residents).

The findings include:

During facility tour on October 14, 2025, from
1:12 p.m. through 2:46 p.m., with director of
maintenance (DM)-D, the surveyor observed that
the portable fire extinguishers throughout the
facility lacked records to show the required
monthly visual inspections were performed by
facility staff. DM-D stated that no monthly
iInspections had been performed on the fire
extinguishers.
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The contract must not include a waiver of facility
liability for the health and safety or personal
property of a resident. The contract must not
iInclude any provision that the facility knows or
should know to be deceptive, unlawful, or
unenforceable under state or federal law, nor
include any provision that requires or implies a
lesser standard of care or responsibility than is
required by law.

This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on interview and record review, the
licensee failed to ensure the assisted living
contract did not include language waiving the
licensee's liability for health, safety, or personal
property of a resident for five of five residents
(R1, R2, R3, R4, R)).

This practice resulted in a level two violation (a
violation that did not harm a resident's health or
safety but had the potential to have harmed a
resident’'s health or safety, but was not likely to
cause serious injury, impairment, or death), and
was issued at a widespread scope (when
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Documentation is required to demonstrate fire
extinguishers have been inspected by facility
personnel monthly.
DM-D verified the above findings while
accompanying on the tour and stated they
understood the requirements.
TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Seven (7)
days
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problems are pervasive or represent a systemic
failure that has affected or has potential to affect
a large portion or all of the residents).

The findings include:

R1's service plan dated October 15, 2025
iIndicated R1 received services including
assistance with medication administration,
assistance with bathing, laundry, housekeeping,
and transfer assistance.

R1's record included an Assisted Living Contract,
signed on November 9, 2022.

R2's service plan dated May 30, 2023, indicated
R2 received services including assistance with
medication administration, assistance with
dressing, grooming, bathing, laundry, and
housekeeping.

R2's record included an Assisted Living Contract,
signed on May 30, 2023.

R3's service plan dated September 30, 2025,
Indicated R3 received services including
assistance with medication administration,
assistance with dressing, grooming, and
assistance with the application of compression
stockings.

R3's record included an Assisted Living Contract,
signed on September 30, 2023.

R4's service plan dated August 22, 2025,
Indicated R4 received services including
assistance with medication administration,
assistance with dressing, grooming, and catheter
care.
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R4's record included an Assisted Living Contract,
signed on January 6, 2022.

RS5's service plan dated August 13, 2025,
Indicated R5 received services including
assistance with medication administration,
assistance with dressing, grooming and blood
sugar management.

RS5's record included an Assisted Living Contract,
signed on August 8, 2025.

R1, R2, R3, R4, and RS's Assisted Living
Contracts included the following language on
page 12, which indicated a waiver of the
licensee's liability:

"23. INDEMNIFICATION

As an occupant of [licensee], Resident assumes
the risk for Resident's own safety and for the
safety of Resident's guests and agents. Resident
will indemnify and hold harmless Provider, its
employees, officers, managers, owners and
agents from and against any and all claims,
actions, damages, and liability and expense in
connection with loss of life, personal injury or
damage to property, arising from or out of, or
caused wholly or in part by, an act or omission of
Resident or Resident's guests or agents."

On October 16, 2025, at 1:30 p.m., chief
operation officer (COO)-H confirmed the contract
contained the above waiver of liability language
for residents. COO-H stated the administrative
staff were aware of the requirement and working
to remove the language from the contract.

No further information was provided.
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(a) The orientation must contain the following
topics:

(1) an overview of this chapter;

(2) an introduction and review of the facility's
policies and procedures related to the provision
of assisted living services by the individual staff
person;

(3) handling of emergencies and use of
emergency Services;

(4) compliance with and reporting of the
maltreatment of vulnerable adults under section
626.557 to the Minnesota Adult Abuse Reporting
Center (MAARC);

(5) the assisted living bill of rights and staff
responsibilities related to ensuring the exercise
and protection of those rights;

(6) the principles of person-centered planning
and service delivery and how they apply to direct
support services provided by the staff person;
(7) handling of residents' complaints, reporting of
complaints, and where to report complaints,
iIncluding information on the Office of Health
Facility Complaints;

(8) consumer advocacy services of the Office of
Ombudsman for Long-Term Care, Office of
Ombudsman for Mental Health and
Developmental Disabilities, Managed Care
Ombudsman at the Department of Human
Services, county-managed care advocates, or
other relevant advocacy services; and

(9) a review of the types of assisted living
services the staff member will be providing and
the facility's category of licensure.

(b) In addition to the topics in paragraph (a),
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orientation may also contain training on providing
services to residents with hearing loss. Any
training on hearing loss provided under this
subdivision must be high quality and research
based, may include online training, and must
include training on one or more of the following
topics:

(1) an explanation of age-related hearing loss
and how it manifests itself, its prevalence, and
the challenges it poses to communication;

(2) health impacts related to untreated
age-related hearing loss, such as increased
iIncidence of dementia, falls, hospitalizations,
iIsolation, and depression; or

(3) information about strategies and technology
that may enhance communication and
iInvolvement, including communication strategies,
assistive listening devices, hearing aids, visual
and tactile alerting devices, communication
access in real time, and closed captions.

This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on interview and record review, the
licensee failed to ensure employees received
orientation to Assisted Living to include all
required content for two of two employees
(clinical nurse supervisor (CNS)-B and
unlicensed personnel (ULP)-C).

This practice resulted in a level two violation (a
violation that did not harm a resident's health or
safety but had the potential to have harmed a
resident's health or safety, but was not likely to
cause serious injury, impairment, or death), and
was issued at an isolated scope (when one or a
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limited number of residents are affected or one or
a limited number of staff are involved or the
situation has occurred only occasionally).

The findings include:

CNS-B was hired March 3, 2025, and provided
supervision of staff and nursing assessment
services for residents.

CNS-B's employee record lacked documentation
the following orientation topics were completed:
-An overview of assisted living laws 144G, and
-Review of the principles of person-centered
planning.

ULP-C was hired October 22, 2021, and provided
direct cares for residents.

On October 14, 2025, at 7:45 a.m., the surveyor
observed ULP-C assisting residents on the
second floor of the facility with medication
administration and personal cares.

ULP-C's employee record lacked documentation
the following orientation topics were completed:
-An overview of assisted living laws 144G, and
-Review of the principles of person-centered
planning and service delivery.

On October 15, 2025, at 9:40 a.m., CNS-B stated
the employees had completed Educare training
and monthly training, including medication
retraining for all ULPs who administered
medications. CNS-B stated she would ensure all
trainings were completed for all employees.

The licensee's Orientation & Training policy,
dated February 5, 2024, verified the above
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staff person.”
No further information was provided.
TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty-one
(21) days
01500, 144G.63 Subd. 5 Required annual training 01500
SS=D

(a) All staff that perform direct services must
complete at least eight hours of annual training
for each 12 months of employment. The training
may be obtained from the facility or another
source and must include topics relevant to the
provision of assisted living services. The annual
training must include:

(1) training on reporting of maltreatment of
vulnerable adults under section 626.557;

(2) review of the assisted living bill of rights and
staff responsibilities related to ensuring the
exercise and protection of those rights;

(3) review of infection control techniques used in
the home and implementation of infection control
standards including a review of hand washing
techniques; the need for and use of protective
gloves, gowns, and masks; appropriate disposal
of contaminated materials and equipment, such
as dressings, needles, syringes, and razor
blades; disinfecting reusable equipment;
disinfecting environmental surfaces; and
reporting communicable diseases;

(4) effective approaches to use to problem solve
when working with a resident's challenging
behaviors, and how to communicate with
residents who have dementia, Alzheimer's
disease, or related disorders:

(5) review of the facility's policies and procedures

relating to the provision of assisted living
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services and how to implement those policies
and procedures; and

(6) the principles of person-centered planning
and service delivery and how they apply to direct
support services provided by the staff person.
(b) In addition to the topics in paragraph (a),
annual training may also contain training on
providing services to residents with hearing loss.
Any training on hearing loss provided under this
subdivision must be high quality and research
based, may include online training, and must
iInclude training on one or more of the following
topics:

(1) an explanation of age-related hearing loss
and how it manifests itself, its prevalence, and
challenges it poses to communication;

(2) the health impacts related to untreated
age-related hearing loss, such as increased
iIncidence of dementia, falls, hospitalizations,
Isolation, and depression; or

(3) information about strategies and technology
that may enhance communication and
iInvolvement, including communication strategies,
assistive listening devices, hearing aids, visual
and tactile alerting devices, communication
access in real time, and closed captions.

This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on observation interview and record
review, the licensee failed to ensure employees
received at least eight (8) hours of annual
training for each 12 months of employment,
including the required topics, for one of two
employees (unlicensed personnel (ULP)-C).

This practice resulted in a level two violation (a
violation that did not harm a resident's health or
safety but had the potential to have harmed a
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resident's health or safety) and was issued at an

Isolated scope (when one or a limited number of

residents are affected or one or a limited number
of staff are involved, or the situation has occurred
only occasionally).

The findings include:

ULP-C was hired October 22, 2021, and provided
direct cares for residents.

On October 14, 2025, at 7:45 a.m., the surveyor
observed ULP-C assisting residents on the
second floor of the facility with medication
administration and personal cares.

ULP-C's employee record lacked 8 hours of
required annual training completed in the last 12
months. ULP-C's employee record lacked
evidence of annual training topics completed to
include:

-training on reporting of maltreatment of
vulnerable adults under section 626.557;
-review of the assisted living bill of rights and staff
responsibilities related to ensuring the exercise
and protection of those rights;

-review of infection control techniques used in the
home and implementation of infection control
standards including a review of hand washing
techniques; the need for and use of protective
gloves, gowns, and masks; appropriate disposal
of contaminated materials and equipment, such
as dressings, needles, syringes, and razor
blades; disinfecting reusable equipment;
disinfecting environmental surfaces; and
reporting communicable diseases;

-effective approaches to use to problem solve
when working with a resident's challenging
behaviors, and how to communicate with
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residents who have dementia, Alzheimer's
disease, or related disorders;

-review of the facility's policies and procedures
relating to the provision of assisted living services
and how to implement those policies and
procedures; and

-the principles of person-centered planning and
service delivery and how they apply to direct
support services provided by the staff person.

On October 15, 2025, at 9:40 a.m., CNS-B stated
the employees had completed Educare training
and monthly training, including medication
retraining for all ULPs who administered
medications. CNS-B stated she would ensure all
trainings were completed for all employees.

The licensee's Orientation & Training policy,
dated February 5, 2024, verified all staff that
perform direct care services will complete "at
least eight (8) hours of annual training for each
12 months of employment.”

No further information was provided.

TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty-one
(21) days

144G.71 Subd. 22 Disposition of medications

(a) Any current medications being managed by
the assisted living facility must be provided to the
resident when the resident's service plan ends or
medication management services are no longer
part of the service plan. Medications for a
resident who is deceased or that have been
discontinued or have expired may be provided
for disposal.

(b) The facility shall dispose of any medications
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remaining with the facility that are discontinued or
expired or upon the termination of the service
contract or the resident's death according to state
and federal regulations for disposition of
medications and controlled substances.

(c) Upon disposition, the facility must document
In the resident's record the disposition of the
medication including the medication’'s name,
strength, prescription number as applicable,
quantity, to whom the medications were given,
date of disposition, and names of staff and other
individuals involved in the disposition.

This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on interview and record review, the
licensee failed to provide documentation in the
resident’'s record regarding the disposition of
medication including the quantity of each
medication for one of one discharged resident
(RO).

This practice resulted in a level two violation (a
violation that did not harm a resident's health or
safety but had the potential to have harmed a
resident's health or safety, but was not likely to
cause serious injury, impairment, or death), and
was issued at an isolated scope (when one or a
limited number of residents are affected or one or
a limited number of staff are involved or the
situation has occurred only occasionally).

The findings include:

R6 started services November 16, 2020, and was
discharged on October 13, 2025, after receiving
services for diagnoses including undifferentiated
Schizophrenia (subtype of schizophrenia
characterized by a mixture of symptoms that do
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not clearly fit into the other subtypes of
schizophrenia).

R6's Current Medications at Discharge
document, signed October 1, 2025, included a
list of R6's current medications, but lacked
documentation of the quantity of each medication
provided upon discharge.

On October 15, 2025, at 5:51 p.m., an email sent
by clinical nurse supervisor (CNS)-B verified the
disposition of medications for R6 was not fully
completed. CNS-B stated she discussed the
process with the registered nurse who completed

the discharge paperwork, and verified it was an
Isolated incident.

The licensee's Medications & Treatments policy,
dated February 13, 2024, verified "upon
disposition, the facility must document in the
resident’'s record the disposition of the medication
iIncluding the medication's name, strength,
prescription number as applicable, quantity, to
whom the medications were given, date of
disposition, and names of staff and other
individuals involved in the disposition.”

No further information was provided.

TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Seven (7)
days

144G.81 Subdivision 1 Fire protection and
physical environment

An assisted living facility with dementia care must
meet the requirements of section 144G.45 and
the following additional requirements:

(1) an assessment of safety risks must be
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performed on and around the property. The
safety risks identified by the facility on the
assessment must be mitigated to protect the
residents from harm. The mitigation efforts must
be documented in the facility's records; and

(2) the facility shall be protected throughout by an

approved supervised automatic sprinkler system
by August 1, 2029.

This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on record review and interview, the
licensee failed to provide a hazard vulnerability
assessment or safety risk assessment of the
physical environment with mitigation factors on
and around the property for the facility. This
deficient practice had the ability to affect all staff,
residents, and visitors.

This practice resulted in a level two violation (a
violation that did not harm a resident's health or
safety but had the potential to have harmed a
resident's health or safety, but was not likely to
cause serious injury, impairment, or death) and
was issued at a widespread scope (when
problems are pervasive or represent a systemic
failure that has affected or has the potential to
affect a large portion or all of the residents).

The findings include:

On October 14, 2025, at 2:50 p.m., director of
maintenance (DM)-D provided a document titled,
Hazard Vulnerability Assessment Tool, undated.
The document lacked a hazard vulnerability
assessment with mitigation factors for the
physical environment on and around property.
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DM-D verified that the licensee was not able to
provide documentation of a hazard vulnerability
assessment with mitigation factors for the
physical environment on and around the
property.

TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty-one
(21) days
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Metro District Office
m Minnesota Department of Health
625 Robert St N, PO BOX 64975

DEPARTMENT St Paul, MN 55164

OF HEALTH Phone: 651-201-4500
Food & Beverage Inspection Report Page: 1
—Establishment Info ——  —License Info —Inspection Info —— M8
MILLERS LANDING SENIOR LIVING License: HFID 34712 Report Number: F1039251161
155 5TH AVENUE SOUTH Inspection Type: Full - Single
Minneapolis, MN 55401 Risk: Date: 10/14/2025 Time: 10:15:00
Hennepin County License: Duration: minutes
Parcel: EXxpires on: Announced Inspection:
CFPM: Lateasha Murry Total Priority 1 Orders: 1

Phone: CFPM #. FM116469; Exp: 4/1/7/2026 Total Priority 2 Orders: 0

Total Priority 3 Orders: 3

Delivery: Emailed
\ J \. J

New Order: 4-600 Cleaning Equipment and Utensils
4-602.11E Priority Level: Priority 3 CFP#: 16

MN Rule 4626.0845E Clean surfaces contacting food that is not TCS: 1. at any time when contamination may have
occurred; 2. at least once every 24 hours for iced tea dispensers and consumer self-service utensils; 3. before restocking
consumer self-service equipment and utensils such as condiment dispensers, and display containers; 4. at a frequency
specified by the manufacturer or at a frequency necessary to preclude accumulation of soil or mold for ice bins, beverage
dispensing nozzles, enclosed components of ice makers, cooking oil storage tanks and distribution lines, beverage and
syrup dispensing lines or tubes, coffee bean grinders, and water vending equipment.

COMMENT: GRIME PRESENT ON ICE/WATER CONTACT SURFACES OF ICE MACHINE. DISCARD ICE, CLEAN AND
SANITIZE MACHINE, THEN COMPLY WITH PART 4. IN ABOVE RULE.

Comply By: 10/14/2025 Originally Issued On: 10/14/2025

New Order: 5-200A Plumbing: approved materials/design
5-201.11B Priority Level: Priority 3 CFP#: 51

MN Rule 4626.1040B Maintain the plumbing system in good repair.

COMMENT: GRATE REMOVED FROM FLOOR DRAIN NEAR COOKING EQUIPMENT. GRATE REPLACED,
CORRECTED ON SITE.

Comply By: Complied On Site Originally Issued On: 10/14/2025

New Order: 6-500 Physical Facility Maintenance/Operation and Pest Control
6-501.12A Priority Level: Priority 3 CFP#. 55

MN Rule 4626.1520A Clean and maintain all physical facilities clean.
COMMENT: WALL BEHIND ICE MACHINE HAS ACCUMULATED SOILS. CLEAN AND MAINTAIN CLEAN.
Comply By: 10/17/2025 Originally Issued On: 10/14/2025

! New Order: 7-200 Toxic Supplies and Applications
7-201.11A Priority Level: Priority 1 CFP#: 28

MN Rule 4626.1600A Separate poisonous or toxic materials from food, equipment, utensils, linens, and single-service and
single-use articles by spacing or partitioning.

COMMENT: IN DRY STORE ROOM, BLEACH IS STORED ON SHELF ABOVE BOX OF CUPS. MOVE CUPS AWAY
FROM BLEACH.

Comply By: 10/14/2025 Originally Issued On: 10/14/2025

Food & Beverage General Comment

COOKED EGG OMELETTE - HOT HOLD, HOT BOX - 154 DEGREES F
WALK-IN FREEZER - FROZEN



Report Number: F1039251161 Page: 2
Inspection Type: Full
Date: 10/14/2025

CHEESE - COLD HOLD, 2-DOOR HOSHI STORAGE COOLER - 39 DEGREES F
MILK - COLD HOLD, 2-DOOR HOSHI BEVERAGE COOLER - 40 DEGREES F

This inspection was completed as part of MDH HRD assisted living facility survey. The inspection was conducted with the
person-in-charge and reviewed with MDH HRD nurse evaluator Jolene Bertelsen.

Discussed the following with the person-in-charge: requirements for serving highly susceptible population, food source,
foodborne illness symptoms and exclusion of ill employees, avoiding bare hand contact with ready to eat foods,
handwashing, sanitizing, all orders on this report.

NOTE: All new food equipment must meet the applicable standards of the American National Standards Institute (ANSI). Plans
and specifications must be submitted for review and approval prior to new construction, remodeling or alterations.

I acknowledge receipt of the Metro District Office inspection report number F1039251161 from 10/14/2025

/) S
A

Lateasha Murry Aron Goodner,
person-in-charge Public Health Sanitarian 1

651-201-4910
aron.goodner@state.mn.us



Metro District Office
m Minnesota Department of Health
625 Robert St N, PO BOX 64975

DEPARTMENT St Paul, MN 55164

OF HEALTH
Sanitizer Observations/Recordings Page: 1
Establishment INfo — Inspection Info —
MILLERS LANDING SENIOR LIVING Report Number: F1039251161
Minneapolis Inspection Type: Full
County/Group: Hennepin County Date: 10/14/2025
Time: 10:15:00

Sanitizing Equipment: Product: Hot Water; Sanitizing Process: Dish Machine
Location: Equal To 166 Degrees F.

Comment:

Violation Issued?: No

Sanitizing Chemical: Product: Sink and Surface; Sanitizing Process: Wiping Cloth Bucket
Location: Equal To 700 PPM

Comment:

Violation Issued?: No



